

27.03.2025

Present : Sh. Satish Kumar Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Sh. Manish Ld. Counsel for D1 and D2 (**Fresh v/nama filed. Same be taken on record.**).
Sh. Sumit Kumar Manuwal Ld. Counsel for D5 (**Fresh v/nama filed. Same be taken on record.**).
None for D3 and D4.

D1, D2 and D5 have been served on 24.01.2025. No WS has been filed within stipulated period.

Summons issued to D3 and D4 received back unserved with the report 'does not reside at given address'.

Plaintiff is directed to provide fresh and correct address of D3 and D4 within one week from today, subsequent to which notice be issued to D3 and D4 on PF/RC, returnable for NDOH.

At this stage, an application u/s 151 CPC for directing the plaintiff to supply copy of complete paper-book filed on behalf of D1 and D2. Same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for D5 submits that he has also not received the copy of complete paper-book. Heard.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff undertakes to supply copy of complete paper-book to D1, D2 and D5 during the course of the day. Heard. Be supplied accordingly. **Upon**

receipt, WS be filed within stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite party.

The application u/s 151 CPC is disposed of, accordingly.

Put up appearance of D3 and D4 / further proceedings on 19.07.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/27.03.2025_(ch)