

21.02.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Sh. Manish, Ld. Counsel for D-1 and D-2 with D1.
Sh. Sumit Kumar Manuwal, Ld. Counsel for D-5 through
VC.

Today matter is listed for appearance of D-3 and D-4.

Perusal of record shows that steps not taken by the plaintiff in compliance of order dated 27.03.2025 qua filing of fresh and correct address of D-3 and D-4.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that despite best efforts, plaintiff could not able to trace out the fresh and correct address of D-3 and D-4. He further submits that the plaintiff does not wish to proceed further against the D-3 and D-4 in the present matter and therefore, requests that D-3 and D-4 may be deleted from arrays of parties. Heard.

Separate statement of plaintiff has been recorded in this regard.

In view of the said statement, D-3 and D-4 are deleted from the arrays of parties. Plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties within a week with an advance copy to opposite party.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has already received the copy of WS along with reply to the application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC and application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC filed by D-1 and D-2. He further seeks time to file replication as well as reply to the aforesaid application. Heard. Be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to opposite party.

Matter is adjourned.

To come up for reply and arguments on aforesaid application on
08.06.2026.

NDOH has been given on the convenience of both the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/21.02.2026